

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 67,482

PALM BEACH NEWSPAPERS, INC.,
SCRIPPS-HOWARD BROADCASTING COMPANY,
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY,
and THE NEWS AND SUN SENTINEL COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Discretionary Review of
a Decision of the District Court
of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

Initial Brief of
Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,
Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Company, and
the News & Sun Sentinel Company

Ray Ferrero, Jr.
Wilton L. Strickland
Ricki Tannen
FERRERO, MIDDLEBROOKS,
STRICKLAND & FISCHER, P.A.
Attorneys for the News and
Sun Sentinel Company
P. O. Box 14604
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302
(305) 462-4500

Donald M. Middlebrooks
L. Martin Reeder, Jr.
Thomas R. Julin
Joan H. Lowenstein
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
Attorneys for Palm Beach Newspapers,
Inc. and Scripps-Howard Broadcast-
ing Company
4000 Southeast Financial Center
Miami, Florida 33131-2398
(305) 577-2810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
Ralph Lee Walker Is Murdered	2
Defendants Seek To Depose Witnesses	3
The State Terminates the Deposition	4
Judge Mounts Hears Extensive Argument	5
The Trial Court's Order	7
Lisa Angelilli Describes The Murder	8
The Mills Deposition Is Cut Short	10
The State Petitions For Writ of Certiorari.....	11
The Fourth District Grants the Writ	12
Judge Letts' Concurring Opinion	12
Trent Is Tried Separately	12
Freund Is Convicted Of Murder	13
Supreme Court Jurisdiction	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Public Observation of the Depositions in this Case Served Important Societal Values Without Impairing the Parties' Rights	16
A. Access to the Depositions in this Case Served Important Societal Values	16
B. Access to the Depositions in this Case Did Not Impair the Parties' Rights	18
II. The Fourth District Erred in Holding the the Trial Court Departed from the Essential Requirements of Law by Allowing the Press to Attend the Depositions in This Case	21

CONCLUSION 23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 436 So.2d, 93 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979)	12
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	17
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis</u> , 420 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	12,20
<u>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk</u> , 471 So.2d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	2,11,14
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	17
<u>Short v. Gayford Broadcasting Co.</u> , 462 So.2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	7,14
<u>State v. Steinbrecher</u> , 409 So.2d 510 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	22
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)	12,18,19
